Kawartha Kennel Club
Sat, Jul 1, 2017 to Sun, Jul 2, 2017

NORWOOD FAIRGROUNDS
28 Alma
Norwood, Ontario
KOL 2VO0

Due to an overload on Sunday, July 2 Mr. Glen Stark will replace Mrs. Deirdre McKinnon for the following breeds
in Show #3 — Group 4: Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier, Staffordshire Bull Terrier

Due to an overload on Sunday, July 2 Mr. Glen Stark will replace Mrs. Cheryl Myers-Egerton for the following breeds
in Show #4 — Group 4: Schnauzer (Miniature), Skye Terrier

PLEASE NOTE: These shows are Summer Casual Dress Code — No Jackets or Ties.



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Kawartha Kennel Club

Conformation - Saturday, July 01, 2017 - Show #1

Ring 1

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)

Sharon Luckhart

8:00 AM

Barbet

Griffon (WHP)

Pointer (GSH)

3 Baby Puppy

Pointer (GWH)

Retriever (CB)

Retriever (Flat)
6 Retriever (Golden)

2 Baby Puppy

9:30 AM

10 Retriever (Lab)
3 Baby Puppy
Retriever (NSDT)
Setter (Gordon)
Spaniel (Am Water)
Spaniel (English Cocker)
Spaniel (English Springer)
1 Baby Puppy
1 Spinone ltaliano
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired)
3 Weimaraner
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GROUP 1-10:30 AM
46 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
1-2

1-0-0-0
0-3-0-0
1-1-0-0
5-6-3-2
0-2

4-4-2-0
0-3

0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0
1-0

0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-1

Ring 2

Group 02 (Hounds)

Jack Ireland

8:00 AM
Basenji
Beagle
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MS)
Dachshund (SLH)
Greyhound
Saluki
Whippet
Afghan Hound
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GROUP 2 - 8:45 AM
17 Dogs

0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-1
0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-2

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Jack Ireland
9:00 AM
2 Boxer 1-0-0-1
1 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0
4 Neapolitan Mastiff 0-1-0-3
4 Newfoundland 2-1-1-0
8 Portuguese Water Dog 1-4-2-1
4 Rottweiler 0-4-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Siberian Husky 0-1-1-1

GROUP 3-10:15 AM
28 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Jack Ireland
10:30 AM

1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0

2 Baby Puppy 1-1
4  Australian Shepherd 2-1-0-1
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-1-0
7 German Shepherd Dog 1-3-3-0
3 Old English Sheepdog 0-2-0-1
6 Shetland Sheepdog 1-4-1-0

GROUP 7 -11:30 AM
22 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Pamela Bruce

8:00 AM
1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0
3 Bulldog 0-3-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
3 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-2-1
0 Dalmatian 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 French Bulldog 1-0-1-0
3 Baby Puppy 2-1

4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-1-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
8 Poodle (Standard) 1-4-1-2
1 ShibaInu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0

GROUP 6 - 9:15 AM
23 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 05 (Toys)
Pamela Bruce

9:40 AM
1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0
1 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-0-0-0
1 Chinese Crested 1-0-0-0
5 Havanese 0-3-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Papillon 1-0-0-0
1 Pekingese 1-0-0-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-1-0
1 Pug 0-0-0-1
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-0-0

GROUP 5-10:20 AM
15 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 04 (Terriers)
Pamela Bruce

10:40 AM
2 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-1
10 Cairn Terrier 2-5-1-2
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1-0-0
1 Glen of Imaal Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
0 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-1
1 Skye Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
4  Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-1
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1

GROUP 4 - 11:40 AM
23 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

BEST IN SHOW # 1

FOLLOWS LAST GROUP IN SHOW # 1

JUDGE: JACK IRELAND

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
46 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
17 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
28 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
23 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
15 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
23 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
22 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Total
174 Dogs, 25 Baby Puppy

JUNIOR HANDLING
RING 1 - NOON




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Kawartha Kennel Club

Conformation - Saturday, July 01, 2017 - Show #2

Ring 1

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Glen Stark

1:00 PM
Boxer
Doberman Pinscher
2 Baby Puppy
Great Dane
Mastiff
Neapolitan Mastiff
Newfoundland
Portuguese Water Dog
Rottweiler
2 Baby Puppy
Siberian Husky
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GROUP 3-2:15PM
27 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Jack Ireland

1:30 PM
Airedale Terrier
0 Cairn Terrier
Fox Terrier (Smooth)
Fox Terrier (Wire)
Glen of Imaal Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Parson Russell Terrier
1 Baby Puppy
Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
1 Skye Terrier
2 Baby Puppy
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier
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GROUP 4 - 2:40 PM
25 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

0-0-1-1
2-5-2-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0
0-1

0-0-1-1
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
1-1

0-1-0-2
0-0-0-1

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Jack Ireland

3:00 PM
1 Affenpinscher
1 Cavalier King Charles Sp.

0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0

1 Chinese Crested 1-0-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-0-1
5 Havanese 0-3-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Papillon 1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Pekingese 1-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-1-0
1 Pug 0-0-0-1
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-0-0

GROUP 6 - 3:45 PM
18 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Jack Ireland
4:00 PM
1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0
3 Bulldog 0-3-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
3 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-2-1
0 Dalmatian 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 French Bulldog 1-1-1-0
3 Baby Puppy 2-1
4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
8 Poodle (Standard) 1-4-1-2
1 ShihTzu 0-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***
23 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Pamela Bruce

12:45 PM
1 Barbet 0-0-0-1
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer 0-0-0-1
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
1 Pointer (GWH) 1-0-0-0
3 Retriever (CB) 0-3-0-0
16 Retriever (Golden) 5-6-3-2

2 Baby Puppy 0-2
2:00 PM
10 Retriever (Lab) 4-4-2-0
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
2 Spaniel (Am Water) 1-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-0-1
0 Spaniel (English Springer)  0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Spinone ltaliano 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0-0-1-0
2 Weimaraner 0-1-0-1

GROUP 1 -3:00 PM
45 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 02 (Hounds)
Pamela Bruce

3:20 PM
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-0-2
2 Basenji 0-0-2-0
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
5 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-1-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0
2 Greyhound 0-1-1-0
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1

GROUP 2 - 4:00 PM
15 Dogs

Ring 3
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Pamela Bruce

4:10 PM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
4 Australian Shepherd 2-1-0-1
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-1-0
7 German Shepherd Dog 2-3-2-0
3 Old English Sheepdog 0-2-0-1
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-1-0

GROUP 7 - 5:00 PM
21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

BEST IN SHOW # 2

FOLLOWS LAST GROUP IN SHOW # 2

JUDGE: PAMELA BRUCE

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
45 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
15 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
27 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
25 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
18 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
23 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Total
174 Dogs, 26 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Kawartha Kennel Club

Conformation - Sunday, July 02, 2017 - Show #3

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Deirdre McKinnon

8:00 AM
2 Baseniji 0-0-2-0
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
4 Dachshund (MLH) 0-2-1-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0
2 Greyhound 0-1-1-0
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-0-2

GROUP 2 -8:30 AM
14 Dogs

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Deirdre McKinnon

8:45 AM
1 Barbet 0-0-0-1
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
3 Retriever (CB) 0-3-0-0
2 Retriever (Flat) 1-1-0-0
18 Retriever (Golden) 5-7-4-2
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
10:10 AM
9 Retriever (Lab) 4-4-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
2 Retriever (NSDT) 0-1-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
3 Setter (Irish) 1-0-2-0
1 Setter (Irish R & W) 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Am Water) 1-1-0-0
0 Spaniel (English Springer)  0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Spinone ltaliano 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0-0-1-0
4  Weimaraner 1-1-0-2

GROUP 1-11:15 AM
51 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

Ring 1
Group 04 (Terriers)
Deirdre McKinnon

11:40 AM
2 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-1
1 Australian Terrier 0-1-0-0
7 Cairn Terrier 2-2-1-2
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-1-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-0-0-0
1 Glen of Imaal Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-1
1 Skye Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

GROUP 4 -12:20 PM
17 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Cheryl Myers-Egerton

8:00 AM
1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-1-0-0
1 Chinese Crested 1-0-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-0-1
6 Havanese 0-4-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Papillon 1-1-1-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-1-0
1 Pug 0-0-0-1
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0

GROUP 5 - 8:45 AM
18 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Cheryl Myers-Egerton

9:00 AM
1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0
3 Bulldog 0-3-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
3 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-2-1
0 Dalmatian 0-0-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

4 French Bulldog 1-1-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

7 Poodle (Standard) 0-4-1-2

1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0

1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0

GROUP 6 - 10:15 AM
24 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Cheryl Myers-Egerton

10:30 AM
1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Boxer 1-1-0-1
6 Doberman Pinscher 2-3-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0
2 Mastiff 2-0-0-0
1 Neapolitan Mastiff 0-0-0-1
2 Newfoundland 1-0-1-0
8 Portuguese Water Dog 1-4-2-1
5 Rottweiler 1-4-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-0-1

GROUP 3 -11:45 AM
30 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Glen Stark
10:30 AM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 Australian Shepherd 2-1-0-1
2 Border Collie 0-1-1-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-1-0
5 German Shepherd Dog 1-2-2-0
3 Old English Sheepdog 0-2-0-1
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-1-0

GROUP 7 -11:20 AM
21 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 04 (Terriers)
Glen Stark

11:40 AM
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-2
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1

BEST IN SHOW # 3

FOLLOWS LAST GROUP IN SHOW # 3

JUDGE: DEIRDRE MCKINNON

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
51 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
14 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
30 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
18 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
24 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
21 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Total
179 Dogs, 21 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Kawartha Kennel Club

Conformation - Sunday, July 02, 2017 - Show #4

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Deirdre McKinnon

2:15PM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
7 Australian Shepherd 4-2-0-1
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 0-3-1-0
3 Old English Sheepdog 0-2-0-1
6 Shetland Sheepdog 1-4-1-0

GROUP 7 -3:15 PM
22 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Ring 1
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Deirdre McKinnon

3:30 PM
1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0
3 Bulldog 0-3-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
2 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-1-1
0 Dalmatian 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 French Bulldog 1-0-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
7 Poodle (Standard) 0-4-1-2
1 ShihTzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0

GROUP 6 - 4:40 PM
22 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Deirdre McKinnon

5:00 PM
1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Boxer 1-0-0-1
4 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0

4 Neapolitan Mastiff 0-1-0-3

2 Newfoundland 1-0-1-0

8 Portuguese Water Dog 1-4-2-1

5 Rottweiler 1-4-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 2-0

1 Siberian Husky 0-0-0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***
29 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Cheryl Myers-Egerton

1:30 PM
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-0-2
2 Basenji 1-0-1-0
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
4  Dachshund (MLH) 0-2-1-1
2 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-1
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0
2 Greyhound 0-1-1-0
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1
1 Whippet 1-0-0-0

GROUP 2 -2:10 PM
16 Dogs

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Cheryl Myers-Egerton

2:30 PM
1 Barbet 0-0-0-1
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
3 Retriever (CB) 0-3-0-0
18 Retriever (Golden) 5-7-4-2
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
9 Retriever (Lab) 4-4-1-0
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
4:15 PM
2 Retriever (NSDT) 0-1-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
3 Setter (Irish) 1-0-2-0
2 Spaniel (Am Water) 1-1-0-0
0 Spaniel (English Springer)  0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Spinone ltaliano 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0-0-1-0

5 Weimaraner 1-1-1-2

GROUP 1 -4:45PM
49 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Cheryl Myers-Egerton

5:10 PM
2 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-1
1 Australian Terrier 0-1-0-0
7 Cairn Terrier 2-2-2-1
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-0-0-0
1 Glen of Imaal Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Russell Terrier 0-0-1-1
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-2
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
GROUP 4 -5:45 PM
19 Dogs

Ring 3
Group 05 (Toys)
Glen Stark

1:30 PM
1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-1-0-0
1 Chinese Crested 1-0-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-0-1
6 Havanese 0-4-2-0

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Italian Greyhound 1-1-0-0
1 Papillon 1-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1

1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-1-0
1 Pug 0-0-0-1
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0

GROUP 5 -2:20 PM
18 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Ring 3
Group 04 (Terriers)
Glen Stark
2:45 PM
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-1
1 Skye Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

BEST IN SHOW # 4
FOLLOWS LAST GROUP IN SHOW # 4
JUDGE: CHERYL MYERS-EGERTON

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
49 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
16 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
29 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
22 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
18 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
22 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
22 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Total
178 Dogs, 22 Baby Puppy




CAMPING

Camp at the Show Site - close proximity to rings.
Lunch and snack bar available.
CAMPING FEES FOR THE WEEKEND:
$25.00 / night - No Reservations - Please pay at the show
DUMP STATION on site. Dumping fee: $10.00

DIRECTIONS TO SHOW
From West (Peterborough area): Take Highway 7 East into Norwood, right on 45, left onto Alma and straight to the Fairgrounds. Or, from Highway 7, turn right on EIm Street and proceed to Fairgrounds.
From West (Toronto area): Take Highway 401 East to Highway 45 (Baltimore Road), North on 45 to Norwood. Turn right on Alma and proceed to Fairgrounds.
From East (Centre Hastings): Take Highway 7 West into Norwood, turn left on EIm Street and proceed to Fairgrounds.
From South-East: Travel West to Highway 30, North on 30, West of Campbellford, take 35 to 45 and travel North (right). OR travel North on 30 to Highway 7 and turn West (left) into Norwood (see map

below).
From North: Take Highway 40 or 46 South to highway 7, travel West (right) into Norwood to Elm Street.
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